
ADMINISTRATION OF DAMAN & DIU (U.T)
POLICE DEPARTMENT, DAMAN & DIU

DAMAN

Serial No....Tender No.SDPO/DMN/PMSUT AAP 11-12/Video Conferencing/2012/141   Dated:-
14.02.2013

Serial  No. Price 500/-
TENDERFORM

A) Tender reference No. : - SDPO/DMN/PMSUT AAP 11-12/Video Conferencing/2012/

B) Date of issue Tender: - From 15/02/2013

C) Date of submission of Tender:-From 15/03/2013,15.00 hours during office hours

D) Date of Technical Bid opening: - From 15/03/2013, 15.30hours

E) Validity of Tender :- 180 days from the date of opening of tender

F)

Seri
al
o.

Item Tendered Quantity in
Nos.

Tender
Document Fee

1
VIDEO CONFERENCING
SYSTEM:- AS PER
SPECIFICATIONS
ATTACHED ALONGWITH

04
500/-

TermsandConditions :-

(1) T enders are invited in ‘Two Envelope System’ (Technical Bid & Commercial

Bid) Tenderer can download the tender form and specifications from the www.daman.nic.in or
www.ddpolice.gov.in.

(2) Tenderer has to submit separate Demand Drafts towards Tender Document Fees and
Earnest Money Deposit (wherever applicable) in the name of “Dy. Inspector General of
Police” payable at Daman on or before 15.00 hours on   15.03.2013 ( The reference and
equipment name should be written on envelope.) This envelope should be submitted at the
O/o the Sub Divisional Police Officer, PHQ, Airport Road, Daman 396 210. The Technical
Bid envelope shall accompany a scanned copy of Demand Drafts. If Tenderer fails to
submit tender document fees in the form of Demand Draft, his offer will be rejected. The
tender document fees will not be refunded under any circumstances.



(3) Tenderers are requested to submit their bid in two separate envelopes marked as
“Technical

Envelope” and “Commercial Envelope”.

(4) The various activities required to be executed by the Bidders to submit their Bids for
these items have time and date limit. The Bidders are requested to execute all the
activities related to their bids within the prescribed time limits. Tender Inviting
Authority shall not
be responsible for any delay.

TECHNICAL
BID

(5) The technical bid envelope should contain the following :-

(i) The tenderer should submit following information on his letter head.

Name of Tenderer

Name of the Directors

Name of Authorised Signatory

Registered office Address

Year of Establishment

Type of Firm Public
Ltd. Co

Private
Ltd.Co.

Partnershi
p

Firm

Traders/
Authorised
dealers/
Distributor
sPlease Tick ( )Mark

Telephone Number(s)

E-mail Address/website

Fax No.

Mobile Number

Registration Number under
Indian Companies Act, 1956

Total Annual Turnover

Sales Tax / VAT Registration
Certificate

Reg. Number Date



IE code ( if product or parts
are
imported)
Proof of EMD

Earnest Money
Deposited through

Bank Details Amount D.D.
Number

Date

Demand Draft

Bank pay order

Make of tendered
item *
Model No. of
tendered item *

* Technical bid not mentioning the offered Make / Model of the
tendered item is liable for rejection.

(ii) Earnest Money Deposit (EMD): The Earnest Money Deposit would be 2.5% of
the value of the item tendered subject to maximum of Rs. 2500/- by way of
Demand Draft in the name of “The Dy. Inspector General of Police” payable at
Daman only. Cheques will not be accepted. If the tenderer is exempted from
submitting the EMD, it should be mentioned on the original letter head along
with the copies of G.R. / Govt. order. The exemption must be for the tendered
item i.e. the firm must have the registered with C.S.P.O. / D.G.S.& D. /NSIC /
SSI unit for the tendered item.

(iii) Registration Certificate of C.S.P.O. / D.G.S.& D. / NSIC / SSI with validity of
registration mentioned clearly.

(iv) Value Added Tax Clearance Certificate from the competent authority showing
the VAT paid upto December 2011. OR If VAT clearance certificate cannot be
submitted, acknowledgement of application made to the VAT competent
authority for such clearance certificate should be enclosed with technical bid.
However VAT clearance certificate must be produced before the opening of the
commercial envelope, other wise the tender shall be treated as invalid &
commercial envelop of such bidder cannot be opened. In case of tenderers from
the States where VAT is not levied, they should provide the clearance
certificate of Sales Tax or any other equivalent tax levied, from the
competent authority. Also, last Income Tax clearance certificate from the
competent authority should be attached.

(v) The tenderer should be an authorized distributor / dealer for the tendered item and
he should furnish current year valid Authorization Letter / Dealerships
certificates from the Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM). The
Authorization letter should be specific for the tendered item. Xerox copy of
Authorization letter should be attested with valid dates. The name of item should



be clearly mentioned in Authorization Letter. (Original authorization letter should
be submitted for verification at the time of commercial bid opening).

(vi) The tenderer should obtain a letter from the manufacturer that the Model quoted
in the tender conforms to the specifications of the products manufactured as on
date and latest. Also the product should not be of old model and service be
provided for the period as mentioned in the specifications, or upto 03 years
whichever is higher from the date of acceptance of stores /date of installation.
Also a letter showing that he is an authorized distributor/ dealer for a minimum
period of next 3 years.

(vii) Power of Attorney in favour of person signing the bids to be given in Technical
envelope (if applicable)

(viii) Product Brochure clearly mentioning the features, Make/Model No. etc. If
Brochure is not available then Photograph of tendered product should be
submitted.

(ix) Latest Test Report alongwith letter of the tenderer giving technical specifications
to the laboratory asking for latest report i.e. on or after December 2012, of the
tendered item should be submitted.

(x) Tenderer should submit Comparative chart in the following format for each
item.

Sr. o. Specification of tendered
item

Specification of item
offered by the tenderer

* Special / Additional feature should be mentioned below this comparative chart.

(xi) List of clients to whom the tenderer has supplied the tendered item mentioning the
quantity and date of supply. Copies of supply orders should be uploaded without
disclosing commercial details.

(6) The Dy. Inspector General of Police, Daman, reserves the right to select any vendor on
the grounds of his experience, the clients, the capacity or turnover of the vendor which
can infuse confidence that selected vendor can complete the work within given time.

(7) The tenderer who qualifies in technical bid will have to submit the sample of the tendered
item for testing/demonstration/ field trials, before a committee of officials selected
by Dy. Inspector General of Police, Daman within four days positively from opening of
technical envelop, on 'No cost, No commitment' basis. If the tenderer fails in/ to show
the demonstration/ field trials within given period, his offer will be liable to disqualify.

(8) The tenderer shall give an undertaking for supply of spare parts / batteries for the
period specified in specifications of the tendered item.

Note: - The tenderer should submit all above mentioned compulsory documents in
specified format from Sr.1 to 5 (xi) If the tenderer fails to submit any single
document in the technical envelope the tender shall be treated as invalid / rejected.



No information related to Price bid should be furnished/disclosed in
the Technical Bid Envelope otherwise the Bid shall be disqualified.

COMMERIC
AL BID

(9) Tenderers should submit separate Commercial bid for each item in the following
format clearly mentioning each and every details of the price bid online.

Sr
.
N
o.

Na
me
of

item
(

Mak
e/

Mod
el

No.)

Basi
c
Price

Tran
s-
port

VA
T/

Equ
iv-

alen
t

Tax

Insu
ra-
nc
e

Edu
ca-
tio
n

Ce
ss

Forwa
r-
ding

/
Handl
ing

Packi
ng

Custo
m
Duty

Excis
e
Duty

Insta
lla
tio
n

Tr
ai

nin
g

Ch
ar

ges

Final
price

includi
ng of

all
these

charge
s

(i) The price quoted must be in figures and in words.

(ii) The price quoted must be inclusive of supplying the item anywhere in
Maharashtra or Gujarat. No request of extra payment of transportation charges will
be entertained afterwards.

(iii) The warranty period should be mentioned in the Commercial envelope.

(iv) Conditional offers and offers qualified by such vague and indefinite expression such
as

"Subject to immediate acceptance, "Subject to prior sale" etc. will not be
considered.

(10) Warranty period of the equipment / item will be as per the specifications of the
tendered equipment/item and will start from date of receipt/ acceptance of
equipment / item. In case the warranty period is not mentioned in the specifications
of the item, warranty period of 3 years shall be applicable.

(11) Comprehensive and Non-comprehensive Annual Maintenance Contract (AMC)  rates
(if applicable ) must be mentioned after lapse of warranty period in Commercial envelope.

(12) Quantity of tendered item may vary subject to the final availability of funds.

(13) The selected vendor should be in position to supply the equipment within sixty
days or earlier from the date of placing of technically clear order / custom duty



exemption certificate/ license copy etc.

(14) The testing charges for Government approved laboratories, if any of the samples
tendered will have to be paid by the shortlisted Bidders after the shortlisting of
Technical Bids. The rates of testing charges are likely to vary & the tenderer will have
to pay the current charges before sending the samples for testing. The samples will not be
returned to the tenderer.

(15)  Octroi Exemption Certificate, if required, will be provided from this office on
the requirement and intimation by the tenderer.

(16)  The commercial envelopes of only those participants will be opened who have passed
in demonstration/ laboratory tests/ field trials.

(17) Though any vendor can participate in the tender, the Dy. Inspector General of Police,
Daman reserves the right to select the vendor who has a manufacturing facility, service
center or repair workshop in Maharashtra or Gujarat.

(18) Participant should have after sales and service facilities at major cities in
Maharashtra, Gujarat wherever applicable.

(19) The Dy. Inspector General of Police, Daman, reserves the right to inspect the
manufacturing unit where ever found necessary, while considering the tender.

(20) It is responsibility  of the vender to take back Earnest Money Deposit (EMD)
after finalization of the tender. No interest will be paid at any cost on Earnest Money
Deposit.

(21) The Dy. Inspector General of Police, Daman, reserves the right to reject any part or the
whole tender, or all tenders without assigning any reason.

(22) The right to ignore any tender which fails to comply with the above instruction is reserved.

(23) Tenderers have liberty to remain present or to authorize their representative at the
opening of technical or commercial tender at the time and date specified. Dates quoted
for opening of technical and commercial tender are subject to changes in case there is
any holiday abruptly declared by the Government or under certain unavoidable
circumstances.

(24) The Dy. Inspector General of Police, Daman does not pledge himself to accept the
lowest or any tender and reserves to himself the right of accepting the whole or any
part of the tender or portion of the quantity offered against any item and tenderer should
supply the same at the rate quoted.

(25) In the event of the order being placed against any of the tenderers and if such tenderers



fails to supply any stores according to specifications or the terms and conditions of
Acceptance of Tender or fails to replace any stores rejected by the Dy. Inspector General
of Police, Daman. or by any person on his behalf within such time as may be stipulated,
the Dy. Inspector General of Police, Daman, reserves the right to purchase such stores
from any other sources and at such price as the Dy. Inspector General of Police, Daman
shall in his sole discretions thinks fit.

If action as stipulated above is taken

(i) The offer of the defaulting contractor will not be considered.

(ii)    The defaulting contractor will be penalized to the extent of the differences in
the rates or 10% of the value of the earlier orders whichever is higher.

(iii) If the defaulting contractor fails to pay the penalty he will be permanently de-
listed from the list of approved contractors of the Dy. Inspector General of
Police, Daman and the registration deposit of the contractors will be forfeited to
Government .

(26) In case of no delivery and /or delayed delivery against an order placed after Acceptance
of Tender the Dy. Inspector General of Police, Daman reserves to himself the right to
impose such penalty in his sole discretion as he thinks fit.

(a) Successful Tenderer will be required to pay security deposit as fixed by the Dy.
Inspector General of Police, Daman and enter in to agreement for the performance
of the contract.

(b) Tenderers convicted or involved in any criminal offence shall be considered
ineligible for awarding contract.

(27) As soon as is apparent that contract dates cannot be adhered to, an application shall be
sent to the Dy. Inspector General of Police, Daman.

(28) Without prejudice to the foregoing rights, if such failure to delivery in stipulated time
as aforesaid shall have arisen from any cause, which the Dy. Inspector General of Police,
Daman may admit as a reasonable ground for an extension of the time (and his decision
shall be final), he may allow such additional time considering the circumstances of the
case, which are justified. However, the decision taken by the Dy. Inspector General of
Police, Daman will be final.

(29) Provided always that any failure  or delay on the part of sub-contractors through
their employee shall not be admitted as a reasonable ground for any extension of time or
for exempting the tenderer from liability for any such loss or damage, as aforesaid and
provided further that no extension shall be allowed unless applied for and if shall, in the
opinion of the Dy. Inspector General of Police, Daman. (Which shall be final) have been
made and in his opinion, are justified.



(30) Any statutory increases or decreases as an Act of State or the Central Government relating
to Sales Tax and other taxes shall be to the account of the contractor.

(31) Tenderers should state the place of inspection of the stores offered, if the goods are
offered for inspection outside Maharashtra State, the tenderer will have to bear all
expenditure of inspection carried out by this office.

(32) Goods should be dispatched at carrier’s risk failing which they should be properly
covered by transit insurance with Govt. Insurance Fund, Mumbai – 400 032. However,
the supplier will be responsible till the entire Stores contracted for arrive in good
condition at destination.

(33) The tenderer should specifically mention whether they are licensed under Industries
Development and Regulation (IDR) ACT 1951 for the production of the item in
quotation and if not, how prescribed and from whom they proposed to procure the
material and what arrangements are proposed for assembly to supply.

(34) The Video conferencing System are to be installed with the specified units to be
installed at
1. SP Office, Daman
2. SP Office, Diu
3. SDPO, Daman
4. SDPO, Diu

I agree with all the above terms and conditions.

Sd/-
Sub Divisional Police Officer

Police Head Quarter
Daman

Date and Place ( N a m e , Signature and Rubber seal of Bidder)



Technical Specification for Video Conferencing Systems

► Simple and Fast One Touch Calls
Voice., Video,
Applications and Web content
with a  single touch

► Highly Customizable
Third-party applications to be enabled

User Interface Features
•  Resistive touch screen interface which works with both

finger or stylus
•  TFT LCD display with adjustable screen angle
•  16:9 wide screen aspect ratio
•  Screen saver and digital picture frame mode
•  On-screen virtual keyboard
•  Voicemail and video mail support
•  USB port for applications
• WebKit-based Browser
• Adjustable base height
• Unicode UTF-8 character support Multilingual

Audio Features
•  HD Voice technology
•  Acoustic Clarity technology providing

full-duplex conversations, acoustic echo
cancellation and background noise suppression
-Type 1 compliant(IEEE 1329 full duplex)

•   Frequency  response – 100 Hz – 20 kHz for
handset, optional headset and hands-free
speakerphone modes

•   Individual volume settings with visual feedback for
each audio path

•   Voice activity detection
•   Comfort noise generation
•    DTMF tone generation
•    Low-delay audio packet transmission
•    Adaptive jitter buffers
•    Packet loss concealment

Headset and Handset Compatibility
•   Dedicated RJ-9 headset port
•   Hearing aid compatibility
•  Hearing aid compatible (HAC) handset for  magnetic coupling to hearing aids



Call Handling Features
•  6 lines (registrations)
•   Shared call/Bridged line appearance
•   Busy Lamp Field(BLF)
•  Flexible line appearance (one or more line keys can

be  assigned for each line extension)
Distinctive incoming call treatment /call waiting
•  Call timer and call waiting
•  Call  transfer, hold, divert (forward), pickup
•  Called, calling, connected party information
•  Local three-way audio conferencing
•  One-touch speed dial, redial
•  Remote missed call notification
•  Do not disturb function
•  Electronic hook switch  capable

Video Standards and Protocols
•   H.263, H.263 + (1998), and H.264
• CIF(352x288) or SIF(352x240) resolution

Transmit and receive video up to 30 fps

Camera
•  2 mega pixel camera or more
•  30 cm to infinity fixed focus
•  Privacy Shutter
•  Picture in Picture for near end camera
•  Full screen or window for far end camera

Open Application Platform
•   WebKit enabled full browser that supports HTML,

CSS, SSL security, and JavaScript

Network and provisioning
•   SIP Protocol Support
•   SDP
•    Two-port Gigabit Ethernet  switch

-10/100/1000Base –TX across LAN and PC
ports

- Conforms to IEEE802.3-2005 (Clause 40) for
Physical Media Attachment

- Conforms to IEEE802.3-2002 (Clause 28) for
Link Partner Auto – Negotiation

•    Manual or dynamic host configuration protocol
(DHCP)network setup

•    Time and date synchronization using SNTP
•    FTP/TFTP/HTTP/HTTPS server-based central



provisioning for mass deployments
•    Provisioning and call server  redundancy supported
•   OoS Support – IEEE 802.1p/O tagging (VLAN),

Layer 3 TOS, and DSCP
•   Network Address Translation (NAT)- support for

static configuration and “Keep-Alive” SIP signaling
•   RTCP and RTP support
•   Event logging
•   Syslog
• Local configurable digit map/dial plan
•   Hardware diagnostics
•   Status and statistics reporting
•   IPv4
•   TCP
•   UDP
•   DNS-SRV

Bandwidth
•  CIF video up to 768 kbps plus network overhead
•  Customizable video call bit rates

Security
• Media encryption via SRTP
•  Transport Layer Security (TLS)
•  Encrypted configuration files
•  Digest authentication
•  Password login
•  Support for URL syntax with password for boot

server address HTTPS secure provisioning
•   Support for signed software executables

Power
• Built-in auto sensing IEEE 802.3af Power over

Ethernet (Class 0)
• Energy-saving smart motion detector enabling  the

the screen to go into power-save mode when no one
is in the office

• Power efficient; should consume less then 11W when
fully active, 8W average, and 6W when in power
save mode with the LCD off

•  External Universal AC Adaptor (optional, 48V
380mA DC)



Operating Conditions
•  Temperature: +10 to 40ºC(+50 to 104°F)
•  Relative Humidity: 20% to 85%, noncondensing

Storage Temperature
• -40 to +70°C(-40 to +160ºF)

Sd/-
Sub Divisional Police Officer,

Daman & Diu
Daman

Signature of the Supplier with
Date & Rubber Stamp.


